

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of
the State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian
ad litem of all Arizona unborn infants,

Intervenor/Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County
Superior Court
No. C127867

[FILED WITH THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES]

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR/APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Steven H. Aden*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 741-4917
steven.aden@aul.org

Samuel D. Green (No. 032586)
REASON FOR LIFE
P.O. Box 500040
Palmdale, CA 93550
(661) 524-5770
sgreen@reasonforlife.org

*Application for *pro hac vice*
admission forthcoming

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center for Arizona Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
I. The decision below violates § 1-219’s requirement that Arizona law be interpreted to protect unborn children	4
A. The lower court ignored a binding rule of statutory construction	4
B. Section 1-219 establishes the legislature’s intent to protect unborn children at all gestational ages	6
II. The lower court’s decision to allow most elective abortions violates the legislative intent to protect life expressed in S.B. 1164 and § 13-3603	8
A. The legislature proclaimed its intent for § 13-3603 to return to full effect by naming it in S.B. 1164’s statement of non-repeal	8
B. While considering S.B. 1164, legislators were reminded that § 13-3603 would prohibit abortion from conception if <i>Roe</i> fell.....	9
III. The lower court gutted § 13-3603, leaving it to prohibit only conduct that the legislature already prohibited under <i>Roe</i>	11
IV. Absent review, judicial fiat will replace legislative action, perpetuating <i>Roe</i> ’s harms and costing the lives of thousands of children annually	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hernandez v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 177 Ariz. 244 (1994).....	6, 9
<i>Isaacson v. Brnovich</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Kyle v. Daniels</i> , 198 Ariz. 304 (2000).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Planned Parenthood Center of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 142 (1973).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 254 Ariz. 401 (App. 2022).....	3, 4, 7, 12
<i>Summerfield v. Superior Court</i> , 144 Ariz. 467 (1985).....	3, 12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13	5
A.R.S. § 1-219.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 13-211.....	1
A.R.S. § 13-755.....	14
A.R.S. § 13-756.....	14
A.R.S. § 13-3603.....	<i>passim</i>

A.R.S. § 13-4025.....14

A.R.S. § 13-4026.....14

A.R.S. § 36-2155.....12

A.R.S. § 36-2160.....12

A.R.S. § 36-2301.01.....8

A.R.S. §§ 36-2321 to -23268

Legislative Materials

1977 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 142, § 99 (1st Reg. Sess.)1

2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 105, § 2 (2d Reg. Sess.).....3, 9

Debate on S.B. 1164 Before the Arizona Senate,
55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., (Feb. 15, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Ibdh4V>10

Hearing on S.B. 1164 Before the Arizona House Committee on Judiciary,
55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., (Mar. 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/42Zl8Ku>7

Hearing on S.B. 1164 Before the Arizona Senate Committee on Judiciary,
55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., (Feb. 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3MonmxN>7, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Arizona Department of Health Services, *Abortions in Arizona:*
2021 Abortion Report (Dec. 31, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3pxPFkf>2

Charlotte Lozier Institute, *12 Facts at 12 Weeks* (Apr. 25, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3MuABgw>14

Kris Mayes for Arizona, *Attorney General Candidate Kris Mayes’ Plan
for Protecting and Retaining Reproductive Rights—Including the
Right to an Abortion—in Arizona After the Fall of Roe v. Wade,*
<https://bit.ly/41DyfAe> (last visited May 22, 2023) 11

Letter from Douglas A. Ducey, Arizona Governor, to Katie Hobbs,
Arizona Secretary of State (Mar. 30, 2022), <https://bit.ly/41EVQAv>9

Madison Thomas, *Bill Banning Most Abortions After 15 Weeks Passes Arizona Senate, Heads to the House*,
CRONKITE NEWS (Feb. 24, 2022), <https://bit.ly/43dBNuj> 11

Mayo Clinic, *Fetal Development: The 1st Trimester* (June 3, 2022),
<https://mayocl.in/3nOucTU> 13

Paul Blumenthal, *These States Will Ban Abortion Now That Roe Is Overturned*, HUFFPOST (June 14, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3I3jWOy> 3
